# OP \$1440.00 245796

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446517

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor-in-interest to Fleet Capital Corporation)		09/21/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUMBLE BEE FOODS, LLC
Street Address:	280 10th Avenue
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92101
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	CONNORS BROS. CLOVER LEAF SEAFOODS COMPANY (Successor-in-interest to Clover Leaf Seafoods, L.P.)
Street Address:	80 Tiverton Court, Suite 600
City:	Markham, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L3R 0G4
Entity Type:	Nova Scotia Unlimited Liability Company: CANADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2457965	100 YEARS
Registration Number:	1470092	APT
Registration Number:	0859779	BETSY'S
Registration Number:	2924759	
Registration Number:	2259567	BUNKER HILL
Registration Number:	3025904	CASTLEBERRY'S MEAT TALK
Registration Number:	2236465	CASTLEBURY'S
Registration Number:	3026013	CLAMEMO
Registration Number:	2520386	CLOVER LEAF
Registration Number:	0859780	COASTAL KITCHEN
Registration Number:	0113231	COMMERCE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006178 FRAME: 0105

900424368 RE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0871404	DEER ISLE	
Registration Number:	1791765		
Registration Number:	2183510	DOXSEE OCEAN FRESH	
Registration Number:	0691781		
Registration Number:	0061787	EAGLE	
Registration Number:	2112382	EASY SHREDS	
Registration Number:	1805462	ENTERPRISE	
Registration Number:	2356130	FREE FAT FREE TUNA SALAD MIXED & READY T	
Registration Number:	2333848	FREE	
Registration Number:	2330314	FUN	
Registration Number:	2356129	FUN ORIGINAL RECIPE TUNA SALAD MIXED & R	
Registration Number:	0686427	GULF BELLE	
Registration Number:	2184097	GULF BELLE	
Registration Number:	0113693	HARPOON	
Registration Number:	1268088	HARRIS	
Registration Number:	2134949	HEALTHY VALUES	
Registration Number:	0817886	HESMER'S HICKORY PIT	
Registration Number:	1051973	JAMES RIVER	
Registration Number:	1011631	MAKE-IT-FRESH	
Registration Number:	0645187	MCDANIEL'S BUNKER HILL	
Registration Number:	0619555	MORTON HOUSE	
Registration Number:	2096882	MORTON HOUSE	
Registration Number:	2143007	MR. CLAM'S	
Registration Number:	2234415	NO FUSS	
Registration Number:	1484454	OCEAN MASTER	
Registration Number:	1403303	PARAMOUNT	
Registration Number:	2616921	PENNANT	
Registration Number:	1107445	POSS'	
Registration Number:	1615039	POSSUM BRAND	
Registration Number:	2835584	PRIME FILLET	
Registration Number:	1553895	ROYAL REEF	
Registration Number:	0108188	SALTESEA	
Registration Number:	0213377	SALTESEA	
Registration Number:	0794881	SALTY SEA	
Registration Number:	0824168	SEA FOAM	
Registration Number:	0429529	TEMT	
Registration Number:	2856581	TOUCH OF LEMON	
Serial Number:	76593876	CATTLE DRIVE SURE FIRE	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76570550	COLD PACK PROCESS
Serial Number:	76544990	CRAB SENSATIONS
Serial Number:	76544991	LOBSTER SENSATIONS
Serial Number:	76518553	PARAMOUNT
Serial Number:	76305518	SEAFOOD SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	76544580	SHRIMP SENSATIONS
Serial Number:	76555879	STEAK TIME
Serial Number:	76566353	THE CLAM AND CHOWDER PEOPLE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2122919868

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-558-4229

Email: demarcor@sullcrom.com, nguyenb@sullcrom.com

Correspondent Name: Raffaele A. DeMarco Address Line 1: 125 Broad Street

Address Line 2: Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004-2498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raffaele A. DeMarco	
SIGNATURE:	/Raffaele A. DeMarco/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=SC1-#4497493-v1-BB\_-\_Termination\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks#page1.tif source=SC1-#4497493-v1-BB\_-\_Termination\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks#page2.tif source=SC1-#4497493-v1-BB\_-\_Termination\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks#page3.tif source=SC1-#4497493-v1-BB\_-\_Termination\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks#page4.tif source=SC1-#4497493-v1-BB\_-\_Termination\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made this 21st day of September, 2017, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent (successor in interest to Fleet Capital Corporation) ("Agent") in favor of: BUMBLEBEE FOODS, LLC ("BB Foods"); BUMBLEBEE HOLDINGS, L.P. ("BB Holdings"); BUMBLE BEE SEAFOODS LLC ("BB Seafoods"); BB ACQUISITION (PR), ("BB Acquisition"); L.P. STINSON SEAFOOD (2001),INC. ("Stinson"); CASTLEBERRY/SNOW'S BRANDS, INC. ("C/S Brands"); SWEET SUE ACQUISITION, LLC ("Sweet Sue"); CASTLEBERRY'S FOOD COMPANY ("Castleberry"); BUNKER HILL FOODS, INC. ("Bunker"); SNOW'S/DOXSEE, INC. ("Snow's"); CORA JEAN SNOW II, INC. ("Cora"); CHRISTOPHER SNOW II, INC. ("Christopher"); FRANCIS E. SNOW, INC. ("Francis"); LISA KIM, INC. ("Lisa"); MISS DOXSEE, INC. ("Miss Doxsee"); CLOVER LEAF SEAFOODS, L.P. ("Clover"); and CONNORS CL GP LIMITED ("Connors," and collectively with BB Foods, BB Holdings, BB Seafoods, BB Acquisition, Stinson, C/S Brands, Sweet Sue, Castleberry, Bunker, Snow's, Cora, Christopher, Francis, Lisa, Miss Doxsee and Clover, the "Debtors").

WHEREAS, the Debtors have heretofore granted a security interest in all of their respective trademarks, trade names, trade dress and service marks, including but not limited to those described in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the grants of security interest to the Trademarks were memorialized in trademark security agreements executed by the Debtors and Agent as set forth below:

- 1. Between Clover and Agent, executed on May 15, 2003 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("U.S.P.T.O.") at Reel 02747 and Frame 0072;
- 2. Among BB Holdings, BB Seafoods, BB Acquisition and Agent, executed on May 19, 2003 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 02739 and Frame 0001;
- 3. Among BB Holdings, BB Seafoods, BB Acquisition and Agent, executed on May 19, 2003 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 02779 and Frame 0536;
- 4. Among BB Seafoods, BB Acquisition and Agent, executed on April 30, 2004 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 02979 and Frame 0110;
- 5. Between Clover (by its general partner Connors) and Agent, executed on April 30, 2004 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 02986 and Frame 0597:
- 6. Among BB Seafoods, BB Acquisition and Agent, executed on April 30, 2004 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 3015 and Frame 0355;
- 7. Among C/S Brands, Sweet Sue, Castleberry, Bunker, Snow's, Cora, Christopher, Francis, Lisa, Miss Doxsee and Agent, executed on January 14, 2005 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 03026 and Frame 0328;
- 8. Among C/S Brands, Sweet Sue, Castleberry, Bunker, Snow's, Cora, Christopher, Francis, Lisa, Miss Doxsee and Agent, executed on January 14, 2005 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 03026 and Frame 0379;
- 9. Among C/S Brands, Sweet Sue, Castleberry, Bunker, Snow's, Cora, Christopher, Francis, Lisa, Miss Doxsee and Agent, executed on January 14, 2005 and recorded on February 14, 2005 at Reel 03029 and Frame 0075;

SC1:4493250.2

- Among C/S Brands, Sweet Sue, Castleberry, Bunker, Snow's, Cora, Christopher, Francis, Lisa, Miss Doxsee and Agent, executed on January 14, 2005 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 03029 and Frame 0113;
- 11. Among BB Foods, BB Acquisition, Stinson, C/S Brands, Castleberry, Snow's and Agent, executed on April 28, 2006 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 3461 and Frame 0633; and
- 12. Between Clover (by its general partner Connors) and Agent, executed on April 28, 2006 and recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. at Reel 3461 and Frame 0675.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges, without recourse or warranty, its lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Agent in, to and under all of the Trademarks, the goodwill associated with the Trademarks and the proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated by this Release.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States to record this Release.

### 4. <u>General Provisions.</u>

- a. This Release may not be modified, nor may any provision hereof be waived, orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns.
- b. All rights hereunder shall accrue to, and all obligations hereunder shall be binding upon, the heirs, representatives, successors, assigns and transferees of the parties hereto.
- c. This Release and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Release or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

-2-

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

THE AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:

Name: MATTHEW R. VAN STEENHUYSE

Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature Page to USPTO Trademark Release]

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
100 YEARS (& DESIGN)	75603764	2457965
APT	73544997	1470092
BETSY'S	72289843	0859779
BUMBLE BEE IN PORT HOLE	76/544997	2924759
BUNKER HILL	75516269	2259567
CASTLEBERRY'S MEAT TALK	76614389	3025904
CASTLEBURY'S	75311707	2236465
CATTLE DRIVE SURE FIRE	76593876	
CLAMEMO	76616351	3026013
CLOVER LEAF	75134937	2520386
COASTAL KITCHEN	72289846	0859780
COLD PACK PROCESS	76570550	
COMMERCE (& SHIP DESIGN)	71090110	0113231
CRAB SENSATIONS	76544990	
DEER ISLE	72289844	0871404
DESIGN (SEAL/BOAT)	74348007	1791765
DOXSEE OCEAN FRESH	75229731	2183510
DRUMMER BOY DESIGN	72038623	0691781
EAGLE	71016026	0061787
EASY SHREDS	75208167	2112382
ENTERPRISE	74254524	1805462
FAT FREE TUNA SALAD (& DESIGN)	75527238	2356130
FREE (& BEE DESIGN)	75527417	2333848
FUN (& BEE DESIGN)	75527239	2330314
FUN ORIGINAL RECIPE TUNA SALAD	75527225	2356129
MIXED & READY TO EAT WITH 6		
CRACKERS & DESIGN		
GULF BELLE	72063184	0686427
GULF BELLE	75348397	2184097
HARPOON	71096916	0113693
HARRIS	73293342	1268088
HEALTHY VALUES	75086824	2134949
HESMER'S HICKORY PIT	72198477	0817886
JAMES RIVER	73045991	1051973
LOBSTER SENSATIONS	76544991	
MAKE-IT-FRESH	73013844	1011631
MCDANIEL'S BUNKER HILL	72008786	0645187
MORTON HOUSE	71660814	0619555
MORTON HOUSE	75088958	2096882

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
MR. CLAM'S	74644247	2143007
NO FUSS	75517141	2234415
OCEAN MASTER	73678914	1484454
PARAMOUNT	76518553	
PARAMOUNT	73325163	1403303
PENNANT	76165681	2616921
POSS'	73148598	1107445
POSSUM BRAND	73812986	1615039
PRIME FILLET	76482954	2835584
ROYAL REEF	73772356	1553895
SALTESEA & DESIGN	71086557	108188
SALTESEA (STYLIZED)	71226461	0213377
SALTY SEA	72198084	0794881
SEA FOAM	72239625	0824168
SEAFOOD SOLUTIONS	76305518	
SHRIMP SENSATIONS	76544580	
STEAK TIME	76555879	
TEMT	71481890	0429529
THE CLAM AND CHOWDER PEOPLE	76566353	
TOUCH OF LEMON	76482953	2856581

**RECORDED: 10/10/2017**